attributable to the Disposition, (b) factually supportable and (c) in the
   case of certain income statement adjustments, expected to have a
   continuing impact.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
   should be read in connection with JWA's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
   fiscal year ended September 27, 1996.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information presented is for
   information purposes only and does not purport to represent what JWA's
   financial position or results of operations as of the dates presented
   would have been had the Disposition in fact occurred on such date or at
   the beginning of the periods indicated or to project JWA's financial
   position or results of operations for any future date or period.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 27, 1996
   (unaudited)

   (thousands, except share   Disposed   Pro Forma
   data)   JWA   Businesses  Adjustments Pro Forma

   ASSETS

   Current assets:
   Cash   $   9,278   $   2,992   $   -  $   6,286

   Accounts receivable, less
   allowance for doubtful
   accounts of $2,284   58,057   6,164   139   52,032
   Inventories   110,350   10,742   -   99,608

   Other current assets   22,547   1,238   -   21,309
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   200,232   21,136   139   179,235

   Property, plant and
   equipment   30,356   1,228   -   29,128
   Intangible assets   53,436   3,076   -   50,360

   Other assets   1,630   12   -   1,618
   -------   -------   ------   -------

   Total assets   $  285,654   $  25,452   $   139  $ 260,341
   =======   =======   ======   =======

   LIABILITIES AND
   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Current liabilities:
   Short-term debt and
   current maturities of
   long-term debt   $  63,323   $   955   $(16,358) $  46,010

   Accounts payable   10,945   3,966   139   7,118
   Other accrued
   liabilities:   24,802   1,360   299   23,741
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current
   liabilities   99,070   6,281   (15,920)   76,869

   Long-term debt, less current
   maturities   61,472   32   -   61,440

   Other liabilities   4,414   836   -   3,578
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   Total liabilities   164,956   7,149   (15,920)   141,887

   Shareholders' equity:

   Common stock:
   Class A shares
   issued 6,901,885   345   7,645   7,645   345

   Class B shares issued
   1,228,053   61   -   -   61
   Capital in excess of
   par value   44,087   6,335   6,335   44,087

   Retained earnings   74,065   2,079   2,079   74,065

   Contingent compensation   (94)   -   -   (94)
   Cumulative translation
   adjustment   2,500   2,244   -   256

   Treasury stock 23,400
   Class A shares   (266)   -   -   (266)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total shareholders'
   equity   120,698   18,303   16,059   118,454
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity   $285,654   $25,452   $139   $260,341

   =======   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1996

   (unaudited)

   (thousands, except per   Disposed   Pro Forma
   share data)   JWA   Businesses  Adjustments   Pro Forma

   Net sales   $ 344,373  $  36,386   $   -   $ 307,987
   Cost of sales   224,649   22,060   -   202,589
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Gross profit   119,724   14,326   -   105,389
   Operating expenses   121,200   11,283   -   109,917
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Operating profit (loss)   (1,476)   3,043   -   (4,519)

   Interest expense   10,181   200   (981)   9,000

   Other income, net   (496)   (147)   -   (349)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Income (loss) before
   income taxes   (11,161)   2,990   981   (13,170)

   Income tax expense
   (benefit)   194   1,101   387   (520)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Net income (loss)   $ (11,355)  $  1,889   $   594   $ (12,650)
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   Loss per common share   $  (1.40)   $  (1.56)
   =======   =======

   Weighted average common
   and common equivalent
   shares outstanding   8,114   8,114
   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS